General P urpose Bridge Rectifier
15A  • Io
• VRRM  50V-1000V
● GBU15XX
: From 005 To 10XX
Marking
Electrical Characteristics（Ta=25℃ Unless otherwise specified）
Item
 Symbol  Unit Conditions
GBU15
005 01 02 04 06 08 10
Repetitive Peak Reverse
Voltage
VRRM V 50 100 200 400 600 800 1000
Average Rectified Output
Current IO A 15
Surge(Non-
repetitive)Forward Current IFSM A 240
Current Squared Time I2t A2S 1ms≤t<8.3ms Tj=25℃，Rating of per diode 239
Storage Temperature Tstg ℃ -55 ~+150
Junction Temperature Tj ℃ -55 ~+150
Dielectric Strength Vdis KV Terminals to case，AC 1 minute   2
Mounting Torque Tor kg·
cm Recommend torque：5kg·cm 8
Item
Symbol
Unit
Test Condition Max
Peak Forward Voltage VFM V IFM=7.5A, Pulse measurement, Rating of per diode 1.0
Peak Reverse Current IRRM μA VRM=VRRM , Pulse measurement, Rating of per diode 10
Thermal Resistance
RθJ-A
℃/W
Between junction and ambient, Without heatsink 23
RθJ-C Between junction and case, With heatsink 1.8
V VRMS  Maximum RMS Voltage 35 70 140 280 420 560 700
GBU
60HZ half-sine wave, 1 cycle, Tj=25℃
 60Hz sine wave,  R-load Tc =100℃
GBU Bridge Rectifier
Features:
Applications:
• Gener al purpose 1 phase Bridge rectifier
applications
• High surge current capability
• Glass passivated chip
05.2023 1/4
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
GBU15005 THRU GBU1510(光阻芯片)
Typical Characteristics
FIG.1-MAXIMUM FORWARD SURGE CURRENT
Io
(A
)
Tc(℃ )
IF
S
M
(A
)
Number of Cycles
 IF
(A
)
IR
(u
A
)
VF(V) Voltage(%)
FIG.2-MAXIMUM NON-REPETITIVE  SUNRGE CURRENT
FIG.3-TYPICAL FORWARD CHARACTERISTICS FIG.4-TYPICAL REVERSE CHARACTERISTICS
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.2 1.61.41.0 1.8
100
10
1.0
TJ=25°C
10
1.0
0.1
0.01
0 40 60 80 100 120 14020
0
10
40
30
50 100 150
20
1 10
0
350
200
150
100
50
250
300
400
1000
0.1
05.2023 2/4
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
GBU15005 THRU GBU1510(光阻芯片)
GBU
Unit: in inches (millimeters)
.161(4.1)
.134(3.4)
.860(21.8)
.874(22.2)
-+
.018(.46)
.022(.56)
.106(2.7)
.091(2.3)
.139(3.53)
.133(3.37)
.047(1.2)
.035(0.9)
.057(1.45)
.100(2.54)
.680(17.27)
.720(18.29)
.752(19.1)
.720(18.3)
.430(10.9)
.437(11.1)
.392(9.80)
.401(10.2)
.190
.210
(4.8)
(5.3) (5.3)
(4.8)
.210
.190 .190
.210
(4.8)
(5.3)
.080(2.03)
.065(1.65)
.085(2.16)
.100(2.54)
CHAMFER
.126(3.2)*45°
.232(5.9)
.213(5.4)
05.2023 3/4
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
GBU15005 THRU GBU1510(光阻芯片)
Packaging Specifications of GBU
5,000 pcs per carton
10 boxes per carton
 1. The method of packaging and dimension are shown as below figure. (Dimension in mm)
Temperature : 0℃~35℃(32℉~95℉)
 2 Shelf life : 12 month at ＜0℃~35℃(32℉~95℉) and ＜75% R.H.
Humidity: 75% R.H. Max.
 1 It is recommended to store the products in the following conditions:
S torage
232mm*203mm*44mm
430mm*250mm*235mm
500PCS per box
             05.2023                               4/4
 KINGWELL TECHNOLOGY CORP., LTD.
Rer.A Kingwell Corp.
GBU15005 THRU GBU1510(光阻芯片)